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NBVV DELHI

C,J\. No, i86i/90

M.P. No.2220/90 ^

IMj2w Delhi, dated the 12th October, x994

CQR^M

Hon'ble Shri N.V. Krishnan, Vice Chairman (a)

Hon'ble Smt,Lakshmi Swaminathan,Mstnber(j)

Shri 3.K. Gupta,
Sr.Luggage Clerks
Western Railway,
Agra

.. Applicant

(None for the applicant )

V/s

i* Genl .Manager,
Western Railway, Church Gate,
Bombay.

2. The Divisional Railway Manager,
D.R.M. Office, Kota(Rajasthan)

3, The Sr .Sr .Divnl .Commercial Superintend-ent.
Western Railway,'. Kot.a.

4. Station Supreantendent, Vfestern Railv/ay,
Agra Eort,

,. Respondents

(i^one for the responaents )

ORDER (ORinL)

(Hon'ble Shri N.V. Krishnan, Vice Chairman (a)

When this case was taken up for final

hearing today, none was present from either side.'

Accordingly, we are disposing of this O.a. on the '

basis of the papers availaole on record.
j
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applicant, a Parcel Luggage Clerk in the

Railtu'ays, has been removed from aeruice in disciplinary

proceedings.

The applicant approached this Ttibma^without
I

first filing an appeal, in O.A. No. 616/90, which u/as

disposed of on 5-6-1990 (vide flnnexure-A-4 order) directing

hira to file an appeal. Thereupon, he filed Annexure A-5

appeal dated 14-6-9D, That appeal has been dismissed by

the Annexure A-1 order dated 27.7.1990,

In the circumstances, this O.A. has been filed

to quash the impugned osder,

5» The applicaticn was admitted on 24«9,1990 uihm

notics uias directed to be issued to the respondents. The

respondents did not file sny reply till 26,A,1S91, The

Bench directed that the pleadings of tha case bs taken

as complete and the O.A# be listed far final hearing,

6, Subseefiisntly, the respondents tiled a reply

cn 1,5,199"! which has been added to Part 'Cof the file

and not as part of the recoKd,

?• Wq have perused the O.A, The charges against the

applicant are as mders-

(i) ho, on 7.12,1987 had demanded Rs 25/-per
package from one Shri Yasert for leading
of 5 packages leather shcs^ booked under
PliJ Bill No, 629126/2, 629^27/2 and 62912P/l
of 7.12.1987 ex-AF to PDER, (BCl) into AF £CT
SLR by 82 UP of 7,12,1987,
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(ii) ^ refusal to accode with this illegal
demand of Rs 25/- per packages, he did
not load the said 5 packages and further
deliberately detained the same Ull
9*12»1987 ;

(iii) As a result of undue detention of the
said parcels at Agra Fort Station and
cslearencs of other packages booked later
in AF BCTSLR from 7.12,1937 to 9.12.1987
caused muaual.delay to this consigntnsnf
to reach destination in addition to
harrassmant suffered by Shri VasBBP

He by fiis above acts, failed to maintain

,absolute integrity and exhibited lack of devotion

to duty and thereby violated Rule 3(l)(i)(ii) of

Railway Service (Conduct) Rules, 1966.'»

After enquiry, the Enquiry Officer did not find any proof

regarding demand of Rs 25/- per consignment from Shri Yasser

S/o Suleman, of Agra, When asked to give corroborating evicjanca

In support of his allegations^the complainant Yasser stated

that there is no corroborating evidence, except that Ibis

consiynnents booked on 7.12,1987 uers delayed only because

the demand was not met with, Houjaver, it has bean found that,

out of the fiu3 cases of leather shoas booked by Shri Yasser

on 7,12.1987, 3 were actually detained till 9.12.1987. Theraupon

this penalty was is^osed which has been upheld in appeal.

8, In so far as ground No.5.3 is concerned tbat the General

Manager alone is ths conpetent authority to remove a Groi '̂C*

en^loyse and ths complaint that a copy of the Enquiry Officer's

report was not served on the applicant, these have no basis in

the light of the judgments of the Sijprsrae Court in this behalf.

- f,'
9. The other grounds relate to appreciationyievidence, with

which we are not concerned.



10, We find, as a mattsr of fact, that the Enquiry

Officer had gone into details and giwsn a report after

considering all aspect^,

11* Tha applicant has allagad that the Sr,Divisional

Commsrcial SupisrintQndQnt, Kota has no authority to impose

the penalty by issuing the orjar. The applicant also stated

that Respondent No,3 had initially passed tte order for the

penalty of uiith-holding the incrsraant temporarily for six

months but changed that order to one of removal from

seruico. Us notica that ev^n though this serioie allegation

has been mads, the applicant has not in^jleadad the conoemsd

Senior divisional Coraaercial SqriQrintendont in his personal

capacity to an ginsr this allsgation, liJa are, tharsfora, not

imprs^sed by his plea of mala fide against tha respondents,

12. The applicant contends that the charge has not baen

provad as what has bean found by the £«0« is quite different

from the charge set out in para 7 abovso We noticss that charge

No«2 consists of two parts viz. that the applicant allegedly

demoded Rs 25/- per package and he did not load the packages.

The second asosct is that he deliberately detained the

consignments till 9.12,1987. Ue find that the E.G.'s finding

establishes the second of the charge against tha applicant.

The disciplinary authority has tsncludad that there is a
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dBllberats mala fids in raspect of ths action taken by the

applicant in detaining ths parcel and, thereforsg his ji

action is mcalled for. The AppaUate Authnity has

s!

concluded that the detention of the packages froro

r

7»12«1937 to 9»12,1987 proves that ^e applicant was

harrassing railway user and he is unmindful of the loss J
i

caused to Railiuays,

!'
V ;

- • f
13« tiJe find that tf® applicant vide Ainexurs A-3

i'

/i,

datad 19-3-90 made complaints to the Qivisional
i;

'i

Railway Manager i,a, Appellate Authority as follows
i'

(
'-I
i-;

•* That D,A,R« enqidxy uas oompleted on 21»11«S9

on the findings of tiie said enquiry Sr.DCS

Shri K«C» Singh issued orders for minor

penalty (withholding) of incrsment for six

months without future effect. The orders

^ uera despatched under F.S. No.752892 dt.lO.I♦go

by 81 On. and they were received by S*SAF on

11.1,90."

j'

Tne applicant has also incorporated this same con^laint

i

in paras 12 and 13 of the appeal filsd by isy him (Ann.A.5):|

which read as followsI

" That the said pLmishraent is too harsh to ba
imposed on a loyal Railway employee for a
very very minor charge in support of which
also there was no evid^cs. I have no
inhibition to divluge before your honour
that Shri K.C, Singh , Sr. O.C.S, have
demanded a very high price from mb and as
a matter of fact had imposed penalty of
withdrawing the increment for 6 months
initially, but since I refuse to pay the
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illegal money to Sh£i K.C. Singh , sr.0.c,s. '
he telqjhonically directed the Station

' i;

Superintendent, flgra Fort to return the notice
inpoaition of penalty of withdraujing of

increments for 6 months and thereafter went on
to impose a capital punishment of reroowal from

service for «ery uery minor charge." il
•• i;

particular fact has been narrated by tne
^ 1'

to the D,R.M, Shri Abtar Singh Thre on when he
came on inspection to Agra Fort on 27,1,90 who

assured ra© that the orders of uiithdrauing of

incremait for 6 months will not be changed and
Injustice will not be done to ms. Unfortunately, |i

for rae Shri Abtar Singh tjas transferred to Bombay

in H.Q Office and Shri K.C.Singh translated his ;

nafarious designs in reality,'*

•(

Yet we find that the Appellate Authority has not dealt
f
i|

with this serious matter in the flnnexure A-1 Appellate Order, i!

i'

To our mind, the Appellate Authority ought to haye taken this I

casts o-ns ^ i!
matter seriously particJJlarly when it / on the

ii

• disciplinary authority,
V ! • i!

!

i,

14® The applicant has made an allegation in this behalf

•1

in para 4,23 and 4,24 of the. O.A, and taken this as a ground |,
j!

in par© 5»6» As these allegations areserioustWe wanted to find
f

out what the respondents have to say in this regard,

IhereforBi we have taken the belated reply on record. The •

auemraents made in the OA and the replies thereito
ji

are as folioojsi- .
• • I
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Aueminent in HA

That the misconduct and prejudics
on the part of the Sr,D,C.S. ,Kota
is evident from the fact that
after the receipt of inquiry report,
ho had imposed the penalty of
withholding of inorsnant ten^osa-
raily for 6 months and the notice
of imposition of penalty was

deapstched to the Station Superin
tendent, Agra Fort mder free
service No.752892 dated 10.1.90
by 81 ON, Simultaneously the
Sr.D.C.S, also sent a messenger
to the applicant demanding a
huge amount for letting of the
applicant by imposing a minor
penalty only. When the applicant
could not meet with the heavy
demand of araoint made by the Sr.
D.C.S,, the Sr.D.C.S. telephoncally
directed the Station Superintendent,
Agra Fort to retCim the notice of
imposition of penalty and thereafter
passed the impugned orders removing
the applicant frorn service, A cxjpy
of the orders dated 16,2,90 is
annexed hereta and marked as Ann,A,l

4,24 That the applicant made a complaint
against the senior •,C,S,to the
D.R.W, on 19,2,1990. A copy of the
saic) complaint dated 19,2,1990
alonguith postal receipt and A,D,
is snnfixed hereto and marked as
ftinaxur©-A-3,

5.6, That the Sr.D,C.S, had passed minor
penalty of withholding of increment
temporarily for 6 months but subse
quently changed the orders to removal
from service when the applicant could
not satisfy his high illegal demand.

Bsplv

4,23 Para 4.23 is wholly incnrrect,
unwarranted and denied. The
allegations are not onl^ vagus
but after-ithoughrand uncalled
from the facts on recsrd. The
allegations are baseless and
imaginary. It is submitted
that no such orders imposing
the penalty of uiith-holding
of increments were passed and
are a crsTtion of the mind of

applicant with malafide
intentions to make a story.It
is also incorrect to say that
Sr.D.C.S. ever detnanded any
illegal gratification from the
applicant for imposing a minor
penalty, and no sut^, penalty
was proposed or imposed.

Para 4.24 is a matter of
record.

TVie grounds mentioned are non- '
existent and baseless in as
much as that the appreciation
of facts is in the sole realra
of the Enquiry Officer and all
othar facts have already been
rebutted in the form of tho
objections about the non-supply
of Enquiry Beport or ths alleged
change of orders which have been
repeatedly rebuttedi

The allegation is made against the then senior D.C,S. Shri
V

K.C.Singh. The reply is filed by the successor in office. The reply

to para 4,23 does not suggest that any enquiry was made. Nothing is

la.
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mentioned about Free service No .752892 dated i0-i-.90

referred t© in para 4.23 of the O.A, There should hav-s

been a specific reference t© this in the reply. Further

reply to para 4,24 is vague. The reply implies that

the complaint v/as received by the D.R.M. i.e. the

appellate authority. The r®ply sh®uid therefore,

have been furnished after ascertaining what

happened to this com{i.iint, We have already noted

that the appellate authority'has not dealt with

this cGmplaint in .'his ©rder. In ©ther w©rds, he

slept over the matter and did not make any enquiry.

is. Vve are, therefore, of the view that the

allegation madt by the applicant remains unrebutted,

notwithstanding the avsrnment in reply to para 4.23.

16, In our vieiv the respondents have correctly found

the applicant guilty. Hov/ever, in the circumstances

mentioned above, the penalty imposed on him is liable to

be quashed,

17, In view ©f ©ur findings in paras 13 t® 15

^upr^it would bs sxpsdient t© remit ths mstter to the

Appellate Authority for passing an appropriate order

regarding penalty. However, considering the circumstances
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©f the case, we are of the vievj that the Appellate

Authority sheuld ,be directed t© c®nsider again imposidg

any penalty other than a penalty involving a termination

®f the services of the applicant, in any manner.

18. Accerdingly, we allow this O.A. in part with', the

f®ll0vdng orders/directions:-

19.

(i) The peaalty imposed up»n the applicant:is

quashed and he shall be reinstated in
service vdthin sne month fr@m the date >f

receipt of this order*

(ii) Appellate Authority (i .e . resp®ndsnt N@«2) is

directed to recensider what penalty othe;r than

dismissal, removal,©r compulsory retirement

should be impesed on the applicant and pass

such order within tw© months from, the date of

receipt of a copy of this order, ;

(iii ) The third respondent shall, thereafter, pass

eppr«priate orders, in accordance with lavv',

as to how the period of absence of the

applicant from the date of dismissal till his

reinstatement should be regularised.

M® c®sts.

(N.V. Krishnan j[

Vice Chairman (A)
(Ldkshrai Swaminathan)

Number(j)

sk


